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1	Overall description
SA1 thanks CT1 for their LS on the TS 22.261 requirement related to slice-based PLMN selection:
[bookmark: _Hlk143767632]For a roaming UE activating a service/application requiring a network slice not offered by the serving network but available in the area from other network(s), the HPLMN shall be able to provide the UE with prioritization information of the VPLMNs with which the UE may register for the network slice.
SA1 would like to provide the following answers to the questions raised by CT1, plus corresponding requirement’s clarifications in the attached CR:
Question 1: 
Would SA1 be able to provide any additional guidance regarding Scenario 1? In particular: 
a) Whether the "prioritization information" defines priorities between the PLMNs or between the slices?
b) If the answer to a) is “between the slices”, should the prioritization of slices be determined by the network or by the UE? 
Answer 1: 
a) The prioritization information should define priorities between the PLMNs. 
b) N.A. 
Note: in case of multiple active applications each requiring different slices and no VPLMN supporting all required slices, UE can apply slices prioritization, which can be either provided by the HPLMN or, if not provided by the HPLMN, determined by the UE (e.g. based on user preference).

Question 2: 
Should a slice determined according to Scenario 2 be considered as being offered by the serving network or not? If yes, then is the slice determined from the non-default URSP rule to be considered as higher priority than the slice determined from the default URSP rule?
Answer 2:
No, a slice determined as per scenario 2 should not be considered as offered by the serving network.

[bookmark: _Hlk143856745]Question 3: 
Would SA1 be able to provide any additional guidance regarding the interaction between legacy PLMN selection prioritization and new prioritization information for slice based PLMN selection? In particular:
a) which list has a higher priority while performing PLMN selection? 
b) does the trigger to perform SOR apply when the UE uses slice-based PLMN selection?
Answer 3: 
a) The HPLMN should control whether the UE uses the slice-based PLMN selection procedure or the legacy PLMN selection procedure. If the slice-based PLMN selection information is provisioned to the UE by the HPLMN then the UE shall perform slice-based PLMN selection, otherwise the UE shall perform legacy PLMN selection.
b) Up to stage-2/3.
2	Actions 
To CT1  
ACTION: 	SA1 kindly ask CT1 to take the answers above and the attached CR into account.


3	Dates of next TSG SA WG 1 meetings
[bookmark: OLE_LINK55][bookmark: OLE_LINK56][bookmark: OLE_LINK53][bookmark: OLE_LINK54]SA1#105	26 Feb -01 Mar 2024		Athens, GR
SA1#106	27-31 May 2024 			Korea, Jeyju

